

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS  
TOPEKA DIVISION

STATE OF KANSAS, <i>ET AL.</i> ,	§	
	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	Civil Action No. 5:24-cv-04041-JWB-
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	§	ADM
EDUCATION, <i>ET AL.</i>	§	
	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

UNCONTRADICTED FACTS ..... 1

I. The Final Rule..... 1

II. The Parties ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. The Final Rule is contrary to three federal statutes..... 9

    a. The Final Rule is contrary to Title IX ..... 9

    b. The Final Rule is contrary to 20 U.S.C. § 1688 .....12

    c. The Final Rule is contrary to RFRA.....13

II. The Final Rule violates the major questions doctrine .....15

III. The Final Rule is contrary to the Constitution .....17

    a. The Final Rule violates the Spending Clause.....17

    b. The Final Rule Violates the First Amendment ..... 20

        1. The Final Rule compels speech.....21

        2. The Final Rule is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad ..... 25

        3. The Final Rule involves content-based restriction and viewpoint discrimination 27

IV. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious..... 30

    a. The Final Rule offers an implausible explanation for agency action .....31

    b. The Final Rule is a sharp departure from past practice..... 32

    c. The Final Rule fails to consider reliance interests..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Am. Petroleum Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Interior*, 81 F.4th 1048 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 31

*Arkansas v. Dep’t of Educ.*, No. 4:24 CV 636 RWS, 2024 WL 3518588 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024)..... 26

*Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy*, 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....18

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*, 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 21, 22

*Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan*, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 24

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312 (1988) ..... 27

*Bostock v. Clayton County*, 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....10

*Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale*, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 23

*Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC*, 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023) .....15

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.*, 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....13

*Carroll Indep. Sch. Dist v. Dep’t of Educ.*, No. 4:24-cv-00461-O, 2024 WL 3381901 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 11, 2024)..... 32

*Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.*, 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 21

*Citizens United for Free Speech II v. Long Beach Twp. Bd. of Comm’rs*, 802 F. Supp. 1223 (D.N.J. 1992) .....21

*Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.*, 269 U.S. 385 (1925) ..... 25

*Darren Patterson Christian Acad. v. Roy*, 699 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (D. Colo. 2023)..... 24

*Dep’t of Educ. v. Louisiana*, No. 24A78, 2024 WL 3841071 (U.S. Aug. 16, 2024) ..... 35

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) ..... 32, 34

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) ..... 31

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 32

*Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta*, 458 U.S. 141 (1982) ..... 20

<i>Forth v. Laramie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 85 F.4th 1044 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	25
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. Coll.</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	22
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018) .....	20, 22
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000).....	17, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	22
<i>L.M. v. Town of Middleborough</i> , No. 23-cv-11111, 2023 WL 4053023 (D. Mass. June 26, 2023) .....	23
<i>Louisiana v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 3:24-cv-00563, 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024) .....	16, 32
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....	30
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	31
<i>Montgomery v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2000) .....	23
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	9
<i>New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Oklahoma v. Cardona</i> , No. CIV-24-00461-JD, 2024 WL 3609109 (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2024).....	35
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023).....	23, 27
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	17, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	27
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	22
<i>Rocky Mountain Wild, Inc. v. Forest Serv.</i> , 56 F.4th 913 (10th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	27

*Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.*, 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 27

*Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.*, 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 21

*Scull v. Va. ex rel. Comm. on Law Reform & Racial Activities*, 359 U.S. 344 (1959)..... 25

*See Menders v. Loudoun Cnty. Sch. Bd.*, 65 F.4th 65 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2023) ..... 24

*South Dakota v. Dole*, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 17

*Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*, 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 24, 26, 27

*Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero*, 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 15, 30

*Tennessee v. Cardona*, No. 2:24-cv-0072-DCR-CJS, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024) 23, 26

*Texas v. Cardona*, No. 4:23-cv-00604-0, 2024 WL 3658767 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2024) ..... 11, 14

*United States v. Broadway*, 1 F.4th 1206 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 9

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 25

*Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA*, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 16

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982) ..... 25

*Vlaming v. W. Point Sch. Bd.*, 895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023)..... 15

*West Virginia v. EPA*, 597 U.S. 697 (2022) ..... 16

*Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States*, 585 U.S. 274 (2018)..... 9

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1688 ..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 14

Alaska Stat. § 14.18.040 ..... 5, 32

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-5603 ..... 5, 32

Okla. Stat. 70, § 1-125 ..... 3

Utah Code Ann. § 53G-6-902..... 5, 32

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-31-301(1) ..... 32

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-25-102.....5, 32

**Other Authorities**

BENEFIT, Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969) ..... 13

H Sub for SB233, Kan. 2023–2024 Legislative Sessions ..... 28

SEX, 9 Oxford English Dictionary 577–78 (1933) ..... 10

SEX, American Heritage Dictionary 1187 (1969) ..... 10

SEX, Random House Dictionary of the English Language 1307 (1966) ..... 10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 9

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106..... 2

34 C.F.R. § 106.10 ..... 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.11 ..... 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.31..... 11, 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.32 ..... 32

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 ..... 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.42..... 32

**Briefs**

Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, *B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.*, Nos. 23-1078(L) & 23- 1130, 2023 WL 2859726 (4th Cir. Apr. 3, 2023) ..... 12

Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, *Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.*, No. 21-2475, 2021 WL 5405970 (7th Cir. Nov. 8, 2021) ..... 14

Br. of Jane Doe and Sexuality and Gender Acceptance, Intervenors-Appellees, *Meriwether v.*

*Hartop*, 2020 WL 5044756 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 14

Statement of Interest of the U.S., *Wood v. Fla. Dep't of Educ.*, No. 4:23-cv-00526, 2024 WL 3380723

(N.D. Fla. June 27, 2024).....15
